EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK

EUROSYSTEM

Eurosystem staff
macroeconomic projections
for the euro area countries?

December 2020 - baseline

Real GDP?

(annual percentage changes)

2020 | 2021 ‘ 2022 ‘ 2023

HICP

(annual percentage changes)

2020 ‘ 2021 ‘ 2022 | 2023

Unemployment rate

(percentage of labour force)

2020 ‘ 2021 | 2022 ‘ 2023

euro area -7.3 3.9 4.2 21 0.2 1.0 11 1.4 8.0 9.3 8.2 75
Belgium -6.7 35 3.1 2.3 0.4 1.7 1.9 1.9 5.6 7.4 7.0 6.6
Germany -5.5 3.0 4.5 1.8 0.4 1.8 1.3 1.6 4.2 4.7 3.8 a3
Estonia -25 29 4.2 2.6 -0.6 13 2.0 2.0 73 9.9 8.0 6.9
Ireland 0.5 &, 3.9 3.8 -0.6 -0.7 0.3 0.9 6.2 9.0 7.9 6.8
Greece -10.0 4.2 4.8 3.7 -1.3 -0.1 0.6 0.9 16.7 16.6 15.6 13.9
Spain -11.1 6.8 4.2 1.7 -0.3 0.6 1.2 i3 15.8 18.3 15.6 14.3
France -9.3 4.8 5.0 2.3 0.5 0.5 0.8 1.0 8.5 10.7 9.5 8.9
Italy -9.0 315} 3.8 2.3 -0.2 0.5 0.9 1.2 9.2 10.4 10.0 9.5
Cyprus -6.2 4.1 3.4 2.7 -1.2 0.5 0.9 1.4 7.6 7.6 6.8 6.3
Latvia -4.7 2.8 53 3.7 0.1 11 1.6 1.7 8.2 8.5 75 7.2
Lithuania -2.0 1.9 4.0 2.7 11 11 1.8 1.8 8.7 9.3 75 6.3
Luxembourg -5.2 4.7 5.0 3.8 0.0 1.9 1.7 1.7 6.5 7.0 6.7 6.3
Malta -75 5.9 4.4 4.2 0.8 0.9 1.4 1.6 4.1 3.9 3.9 3.9
The Netherlands -4.3 29 29 1.9 1.2 15 15 1.6 4.0 6.5 6.0 4.6
Austria -7.6 3.0 4.0 2.2 13 1.4 1.7 1.7 53 5.6 51 4.8
Portugal -8.1 3.9 4.5 2.4 -0.2 0.3 0.9 11 7.2 8.8 8.1 7.4
Slovenia -7.6 3.1 4.5 3.1 -0.2 0.9 13 1.6 5.4 5.6 4.8 4.3
Slovakia 5.7 5.6 4.8 3.7 2.0 0.6 1.8 1.9 6.8 7.9 73 6.5
Finland -3.8 22 25 15 0.4 0.9 1.2 15 7.8 8.3 7.7 7.4

1) Individual countries' projections underling the Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area. The cut-off date for

including the latest information in the projections was 25 November 2020. The cut-off date for the technical assumptions was 18

November 2020.

2) Working day-adjusted data for the euro area and for most euro area countries.

Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries, December 2020 - 1

baseline



EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK

EUROSYSTEM

Eurosystem staff
macroeconomic projections
for the euro area countries?

December 2020 - severe scenario

Real GDP?

(annual percentage changes)

2020 | 2021 ‘ 2022 ‘ 2023

HICP

(annual percentage changes)

2020 ‘ 2021 ‘ 2022 | 2023

Unemployment rate

(percentage of labour force)

2020 ‘ 2021 | 2022 ‘ 2023

euro area
Belgium?
Germany
Estonia

Ireland

Greece

Spain

France

Italy®

Cyprus

Latvia

Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malta

The Netherlands
Austria
Portugal
Slovenia
Slovakia

Finland

-7.6

0.4

-11.0

-11.6

0.4 3.0
-0.2 3.2
-1.8 4.3
.2 13
3.2 4.5
4.2 3.9
-0.7 3.7
18 2.3
14 4.8
-3.3 3.0
0.0 3.4
55 3.6
0.2 22
-0.9 3.6
13 3.1
-1.5 5.0
2.2 3.7
-0.4 13

229

24

3.0

2.6

3.9

15

4.1

2.7

3.6

35

54

3.6

1.8

3.2

2.4

3.8

4.3

1.8

0.2

-1.3

0.1

1.0

0.0

0.8

1.0

0.4

0.7 0.6 0.8

1.7 11 12

11 14 1.8

-1.0 -0.3 0.7

-0.5 0.4 0.8

0.5 0.9 Al

-0.5 -0.5 0.0

0.0 0.4 1.2

0.8 12 15

0.8 15 17

17 17 17

0.8 11 1.4

0.7 0.8 0.9

12 12 1.2

0.0 0.6 0.7

0.7 1.0 14

0.4 14 17

0.6 0.8 1.0

8.1

4.3

7.4

6.4

16.9

16.2

8.5

7.8

8.2

9.0

6.5

4.4

4.0

53

7.2

55

6.9

7.9

10.3

5.6

11.9

12.5

17.8

20.5

117

9.0

9.1

11.9

7.3

4.1

6.9

6.0

919

6.2

8.4

8.9

9.9

5.2

11.0

10.4

17.0

18.1

11.9

8.1

8.5

105

7.0

4.0

7.4

6.0

9.4

5.7

8.5

8.8

9.4

4.7

10.3

8.7

15.4

17.6

11.3

73

8.2

8.5

6.6

4.0

6.6

6.1

8.5

5.2

7.9

8.4

1) Alternative scenarios (severe and mild) are based on different assumptions regarding the future evolution of the COVID-19
pandemic and the associated containment measures (see Box 3 of the projections article, entitled "Alternative scenarios for the euro
area economic outlook" and published on ECB'’s website on 10 December 2020). The cut-off date for including the latest information in

the projections was 25 November 2020. The cut-off date for the technical assumptions was 18 November 2020.

2) Working day-adjusted data for the euro area and for most euro area countries.
3) The national central bank did not publish the severe scenario.

Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries, December 2020 -

severe scenario


https://www.ecb.europa.eu/pub/projections/html/ecb.projections202012_eurosystemstaff%7Ebf8254a10a.en.html#toc7

EUROPEAN CENTRAL BANK

EUROSYSTEM

Eurosystem staff
macroeconomic projections
for the euro area countries?

December 2020 - mild scenario

Real GDP? HICP Unemployment rate
(annual percentage changes) (annual percentage changes) (percentage of labour force)
2020 | 2021 ‘ 2022 ‘ 2023 2020 ‘ 2021 ‘ 2022 | 2023 2020 ‘ 2021 | 2022 ‘ 2023
euro area 7.2 6.0 4.3 21 0.2 11 13 15 7.9 8.8 75 6.9
Belgium? - - - - - - - - - - - -
Germany -5.3 5.6 4.3 1.7 0.4 1.8 1.5 1.7 4.2 4.3 a3 3.2
Estonia -1.8 6.3 2.8 24 -0.6 1.7 25 24 7.2 7.7 5.9 4.5
Ireland 0.6 4.5 3.9 33 -0.6 -0.4 0.4 1.0 6.1 8.3 7.0 6.0
Greece -9.0 4.8 5.0 3.7 -1.2 0.1 0.6 0.9 16.5 16.5 155 13.8
Spain -10.7 8.6 4.8 1.9 -0.3 0.7 13 1.4 15.7 17.2 14.0 12.4
France -9.2 7.4 4.6 2.0 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.2 8.5 10.2 8.7 8.3
Italy® - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cyprus -55 4.8 3.6 3.0 -1.0 0.7 11 1.6 75 7.2 6.6 6.0
Latvia -4.4 &7 5.6 3.7 0.1 1.4 2.2 21 8.2 8.1 7.0 6.5
Lithuania -1.4 4.5 3.8 25 11 14 2.0 2.0 8.3 7.3 6.4 6.1
Luxembourg -5.0 8.3 6.9 3.6 0.0 21 1.7 1.7 6.4 6.3 6.0 5.6
Malta® - - - - - - - - - - - -
The Netherlands -4.2 4.9 3.2 2.2 1.2 1.8 1.8 1.9 4.0 6.2 4.8 4.0
Austria -75 5.6 3.7 21 13 1.6 21 21 53 53 4.6 4.3
Portugal -8.0 5.9 4.8 2.0 -0.1 0.5 11 i3 7.2 8.6 7.9 7.2
Slovenia -7.3 7.1 4.5 3.0 -0.2 1.0 15 1.8 5.4 5.2 4.2 3.8
Slovakia -5.4 8.9 5.2 3.6 2.0 0.7 1.9 21 6.8 7.6 7.0 6.1
Finland -3.7 3.2 2.7 15 0.4 1.2 15 1.7 7.8 8.0 7.1 6.7

1) Alternative scenarios (severe and mild) are based on different assumptions regarding the future evolution of the COVID-19
pandemic and the associated containment measures (see Box 3 of the projections article, entitled "Alternative scenarios for the euro
area economic outlook" and published on ECB'’s website on 10 December 2020). The cut-off date for including the latest information in
the projections was 25 November 2020. The cut-off date for the technical assumptions was 18 November 2020.

2) Working day-adjusted data for the euro area and for most euro area countries.

3) The national central bank did not publish the mild scenario.

Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries, December 2020 -
mild scenario 1


https://www.ecb.europa.eu/pub/projections/html/ecb.projections202012_eurosystemstaff%7Ebf8254a10a.en.html#toc7

	eurosystemstaffprojectionsbreakdown202012.en
	eurosystemstaffprojectionsbreakdown202012MILD.en
	eurosystemstaffprojectionsbreakdown202012SEVERE.en

