

# Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries<sup>1)</sup>

### December 2020 - baseline

	(annu	Real ( al percer		nges)	(annu	HI al percer		nges)	Unemployment rate (percentage of labour force)			
	2020	2021	2022	2023	2020	2021	2022	2023	2020	2021	2022	2023
euro area	-7.3	3.9	4.2	2.1	0.2	1.0	1.1	1.4	8.0	9.3	8.2	7.5
Belgium	-6.7	3.5	3.1	2.3	0.4	1.7	1.9	1.9	5.6	7.4	7.0	6.6
Germany	-5.5	3.0	4.5	1.8	0.4	1.8	1.3	1.6	4.2	4.7	3.8	3.5
Estonia	-2.5	2.9	4.2	2.6	-0.6	1.3	2.0	2.0	7.3	9.9	8.0	6.9
Ireland	0.5	3.1	3.9	3.8	-0.6	-0.7	0.3	0.9	6.2	9.0	7.9	6.8
Greece	-10.0	4.2	4.8	3.7	-1.3	-0.1	0.6	0.9	16.7	16.6	15.6	13.9
Spain	-11.1	6.8	4.2	1.7	-0.3	0.6	1.2	1.3	15.8	18.3	15.6	14.3
France	-9.3	4.8	5.0	2.3	0.5	0.5	0.8	1.0	8.5	10.7	9.5	8.9
Italy	-9.0	3.5	3.8	2.3	-0.2	0.5	0.9	1.2	9.2	10.4	10.0	9.5
Cyprus	-6.2	4.1	3.4	2.7	-1.2	0.5	0.9	1.4	7.6	7.6	6.8	6.3
Latvia	-4.7	2.8	5.3	3.7	0.1	1.1	1.6	1.7	8.2	8.5	7.5	7.2
Lithuania	-2.0	1.9	4.0	2.7	1.1	1.1	1.8	1.8	8.7	9.3	7.5	6.3
Luxembourg	-5.2	4.7	5.0	3.8	0.0	1.9	1.7	1.7	6.5	7.0	6.7	6.3
Malta	-7.5	5.9	4.4	4.2	0.8	0.9	1.4	1.6	4.1	3.9	3.9	3.9
The Netherlands	-4.3	2.9	2.9	1.9	1.2	1.5	1.5	1.6	4.0	6.5	6.0	4.6
Austria	-7.6	3.0	4.0	2.2	1.3	1.4	1.7	1.7	5.3	5.6	5.1	4.8
Portugal	-8.1	3.9	4.5	2.4	-0.2	0.3	0.9	1.1	7.2	8.8	8.1	7.4
Slovenia	-7.6	3.1	4.5	3.1	-0.2	0.9	1.3	1.6	5.4	5.6	4.8	4.3
Slovakia	-5.7	5.6	4.8	3.7	2.0	0.6	1.8	1.9	6.8	7.9	7.3	6.5
Finland	-3.8	2.2	2.5	1.5	0.4	0.9	1.2	1.5	7.8	8.3	7.7	7.4

1) Individual countries' projections underling the Eurosystem staff macroeconomic projections for the euro area. The cut-off date for including the latest information in the projections was 25 November 2020. The cut-off date for the technical assumptions was 18 November 2020.

2) Working day-adjusted data for the euro area and for most euro area countries.



# **Eurosystem staff** macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries<sup>1)</sup>

#### December 2020 - severe scenario

	(annu	Real (	GDP <sup>2)</sup> ntage cha	nges)	(annu	HIC al percen		inges)	Unemployment rate (percentage of labour force)			
	2020	2021	2022	2023	2020	2021	2022	2023	2020	2021	2022	2023
euro area	-7.6	0.4	3.0	2.9	0.2	0.7	0.6	0.8	8.1	10.3	9.9	9.4
Belgium <sup>3)</sup>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Germany	-5.7	-0.2	3.2	2.4	0.4	1.7	1.1	1.2	4.3	5.6	5.2	4.7
Estonia	-3.1	-1.8	4.3	3.0	-0.6	1.1	1.4	1.8	7.4	11.9	11.0	10.3
Ireland	0.4	1.2	1.3	2.6	-0.6	-1.0	-0.3	0.7	6.4	12.5	10.4	8.7
Greece	-11.0	3.2	4.5	3.9	-1.3	-0.5	0.4	0.8	16.9	17.8	17.0	15.4
Spain	-11.6	4.2	3.9	1.5	-0.3	0.5	0.9	1.1	16.2	20.5	18.1	17.6
France	-9.5	-0.7	3.7	4.1	0.5	-0.5	-0.5	0.0	8.5	11.7	11.9	11.3
Italy <sup>3)</sup>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cyprus	-6.7	1.8	2.3	2.7	-1.3	0.0	0.4	1.2	7.8	9.0	8.1	7.3
Latvia	-5.0	1.4	4.8	3.6	0.1	0.8	1.2	1.5	8.2	9.1	8.5	8.2
Lithuania	-2.7	-3.3	3.0	3.5	1.0	0.8	1.5	1.7	9.0	11.9	10.5	8.5
Luxembourg	-5.4	0.0	3.4	5.4	0.0	1.7	1.7	1.7	6.5	7.3	7.0	6.6
Malta	-9.4	5.5	3.6	3.6	0.8	0.8	1.1	1.4	4.4	4.1	4.0	4.0
The Netherlands	-4.7	0.2	2.2	1.8	1.0	0.7	0.8	0.9	4.0	6.9	7.4	6.6
Austria	-7.9	-0.9	3.6	3.2	1.3	1.2	1.2	1.2	5.3	6.0	6.0	6.1
Portugal	-8.2	1.3	3.1	2.4	-0.2	0.0	0.6	0.7	7.2	9.9	9.4	8.5
Slovenia	-8.0	-1.5	5.0	3.8	-0.2	0.7	1.0	1.4	5.5	6.2	5.7	5.2
Slovakia	-6.0	2.2	3.7	4.3	2.0	0.4	1.4	1.7	6.9	8.4	8.5	7.9
Finland	-3.9	-0.4	1.3	1.8	0.4	0.6	0.8	1.0	7.9	8.9	8.8	8.4

1) Alternative scenarios (severe and mild) are based on different assumptions regarding the future evolution of the COVID-19 pandemic and the associated containment measures (see Box 3 of the projections article, entitled "Alternative scenarios for the euro area economic outlook" and published on ECB's website on 10 December 2020). The cut-off date for including the latest information in and contained a statistic s



# **Eurosystem staff** macroeconomic projections for the euro area countries<sup>1)</sup>

### December 2020 - mild scenario

	Real GDP <sup>2)</sup> (annual percentage changes)				HICP (annual percentage changes)				Unemployment rate (percentage of labour force)			
	2020	2021	2022	2023	2020	2021	2022	2023	2020	2021	2022	2023
euro area	-7.2	6.0	4.3	2.1	0.2	1.1	1.3	1.5	7.9	8.8	7.5	6.9
Belgium <sup>3)</sup>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Germany	-5.3	5.6	4.3	1.7	0.4	1.8	1.5	1.7	4.2	4.3	3.5	3.2
Estonia	-1.8	6.3	2.8	2.4	-0.6	1.7	2.5	2.4	7.2	7.7	5.9	4.5
Ireland	0.6	4.5	3.9	3.3	-0.6	-0.4	0.4	1.0	6.1	8.3	7.0	6.0
Greece	-9.0	4.8	5.0	3.7	-1.2	0.1	0.6	0.9	16.5	16.5	15.5	13.8
Spain	-10.7	8.6	4.8	1.9	-0.3	0.7	1.3	1.4	15.7	17.2	14.0	12.4
France	-9.2	7.4	4.6	2.0	0.5	0.5	1.0	1.2	8.5	10.2	8.7	8.3
Italy <sup>3)</sup>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cyprus	-5.5	4.8	3.6	3.0	-1.0	0.7	1.1	1.6	7.5	7.2	6.6	6.0
Latvia	-4.4	3.7	5.6	3.7	0.1	1.4	2.2	2.1	8.2	8.1	7.0	6.5
Lithuania	-1.4	4.5	3.8	2.5	1.1	1.4	2.0	2.0	8.3	7.3	6.4	6.1
Luxembourg	-5.0	8.3	6.9	3.6	0.0	2.1	1.7	1.7	6.4	6.3	6.0	5.6
Malta <sup>3)</sup>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
The Netherlands	-4.2	4.9	3.2	2.2	1.2	1.8	1.8	1.9	4.0	6.2	4.8	4.0
Austria	-7.5	5.6	3.7	2.1	1.3	1.6	2.1	2.1	5.3	5.3	4.6	4.3
Portugal	-8.0	5.9	4.8	2.0	-0.1	0.5	1.1	1.3	7.2	8.6	7.9	7.2
Slovenia	-7.3	7.1	4.5	3.0	-0.2	1.0	1.5	1.8	5.4	5.2	4.2	3.8
Slovakia	-5.4	8.9	5.2	3.6	2.0	0.7	1.9	2.1	6.8	7.6	7.0	6.1
Finland	-3.7	3.2	2.7	1.5	0.4	1.2	1.5	1.7	7.8	8.0	7.1	6.7

1) Alternative scenarios (severe and mild) are based on different assumptions regarding the future evolution of the COVID-19 pandemic and the associated containment measures (see Box 3 of the projections article, entitled "Alternative scenarios for the euro area economic outlook" and published on ECB's website on 10 December 2020). The cut-off date for including the latest information in and contained a statistic for the second of the s